

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
PATTON BOGGS LLP,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff and Counterclaim Defendant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 12 Civ. 9176
	:	
CHEVRON CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant and Counterclaimant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**CHEVRON CORPORATION’S OPPOSITION TO NON-PARTIES STEVEN  
DONZIGER, HUGO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE’S  
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166-0193  
Telephone: 212.351.4000  
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

STERN & KILCULLEN, LLC  
75 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
Telephone: 973.535.1900  
Facsimile: 973.535.9664

*Attorneys for Chevron Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Donziger and the LAPs Do Not Have Grounds to Intervene.....	5
1. The Motion to Intervene Is Not Timely .....	5
2. Donziger and the LAPs Do Not Assert Any Interest Relating to the Property or Transaction That Is the Subject of the Action .....	7
3. Denial of Intervention Would Not Impair Donziger or the LAPs’ Ability to Protect Their Interests.....	11
B. Given the History of Litigation Misconduct, the Court Should Not Permit Intervention Without First Requiring Movants to Provide Discovery.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Servs., LLC</i> , 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir.1997) .....	12
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3873 (LMM), 2009 WL 2033066 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009) .....	16
<i>Black Rock City LLC v Pershing County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00435-RCJ-VPC, 2014 WL 40755 (D. Nev. Jan. 6, 2014).....	10
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald &amp; Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , Case No. 14-826, Dkt. 54 (2d Cir. May 19, 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Crown Fin. Corp. v. Winthrop Lawrence Corp.</i> , 531 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	1, 6
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of N.Y. Dep't of Agric. &amp; Mkts.</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Firebird Soc. of New Haven, Inc. v. New Haven Bd. of Fire Comm'rs</i> , 66 F.R.D. 457 (D. Conn. 1975) .....	6
<i>Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker</i> , 737 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>In re Sept. 11 Prop. Damage Litig.</i> , 650 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Local 621, S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO v. City of New York</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9025, 2002 WL 31151355 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2002).....	17
<i>MasterCard Int'l Inc. v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Metro. Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100</i> , <i>Hotel Emps. and Rest. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 832 F. Supp.663, 670 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	11
<i>Naftchi v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
<i>Polo Fashions Inc. v. B. Bowman &amp; Co.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 905 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	17

*Roberson v. Giuliani*,  
346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 8, 9

*Schiller v. City of New York*,  
04 Civ. 7922 (KMK), 2006 WL 2708464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2006)..... 17

*Shore v. Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc.*,  
606 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 12

*Smyth v. Rivero*,  
282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*U.S. v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.*,  
801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 5, 6

*United States v. District Council of New York City*,  
No. 90 Civ. 5722(CSH), 2007 WL 2324338 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007)..... 13

*United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 1, 5

**Other Authorities**

30C Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 7090 (2014 ed.)..... 17

**Rules**

D.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct § 1.16(b)(2) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a) ..... 11

Fed. R. Evid. 806 ..... 17

Model Rules of Professional Responsibility § 1.16(b)(3) ..... 10

N.J. Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.16(b)(3) ..... 10

N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct § 1.16(c)(3) ..... 10
